• ANALOG LC2M0S
DEVICES 10-Bit Sampling A/D Converters
AD7579/AD7580
FEATURES
20|is Conversion Time
On-Chip Sample-Hold
50kHz Sampling Rate
25kHz Full-Power Input Bandwidth

REV. A
AD7579/AD7580
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Temperature Package
Model1-2 Range INL Option3 Model1'2 Range INL Option3
AD7579JN 0°C to + 70°C ± 1LSB N-24 AD7580JN 0°C to +70°C ± 1LSB N-24
AD7579KN 0°C to +70°C ± 1/2LSB N-24 AD7580KN 0°Cto +70°C ± 1/2LSB N-24
AD7579JP 0°Cto+70°C ± 1LSB P-28A AD7580JP 0°Cto +70°C ± 1LSB P-28A
AD7579KP 0°C to + 70°C ± 1/2LSB P-28A AD7580KP 0°Cto +70°C ± 1/2LSB P-28A
AD7579AQ — 25°C to + 85°C ± 1LSB Q-24 AD7580AQ — 25°C to + 85°C ± 1LSB Q-24
AD7579BQ — 25°Cto +85°C ± 1/2LSB Q-24 AD7580BQ — 25°C to + 85°C ± 1/2LSB Q-24
AD7579SQ -55°Cto +125°C ± 1LSB Q-24 AD7580SQ -55°Cto + 125°C ± 1LSB Q-24
AD7579SE — 55°C to + 125°C ± 1LSB E-28A AD7580SE - 55°C to + 125°C ± 1LSB E-28A
N O T E S
'Analog Devices reserves the right to ship ceramic (D-24A) in lieu of cerdip
(Q-24) hermetic packages.
2TO order MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, add /883B to part
number. Contact your local sales office for military data sheet.
3D = Ceramic DIP; E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier; N = Plastic DIP;
P ~ Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier; Q - Cerdip. For outline information see
Package Information section.
NOTES
'Analog Devices reserves the right to ship ceramic (D-24A) in lieu of cerdip
(Q-24) hermetic packages.
2To order MIL-STD-883, Class B processed parts, add /883B to part
number. Contact your local sales office for military data sheet.
3D = Ceramic DIP; E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier; N = Plastic DIP;
P = Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier; Q = Cerdip. For outline information see
Package Information section.
DIP
PIN CONFIGURATIONS
LCCC PLCC
V,J + IA[T
V,„I + IB [ T
V,mI-ia[T
Vm( - IB |~4~
V » E F | T
AGND |~6~
CS [ T
WR [ T
RD
INT
CLK
DGND
E
E
E
E
A O 7 5 7 9
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
24"|VDP
] , ,
| DB7
DBS
2O]DB5
~19~] DB4
DB3
17]DB2
T 7 ] DB1
7 T | DBO (LSB)
TT[ RDY
1 7 ] H B E N
z z z u
m f n i T i n m i ^
25 DB6 v , „ ( - > B [ I
24 DB5 VREF Li
23 DB4 AGND 1"'
22 NC NC I I
21 DB3 CS E
20 DB2 WR F
19 DB1 RD E
A D 7 5 7 9